

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

Nos. 24-1594

---

ANDY KIM, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

CHRISTINE GIORDANO HANLON, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of New Jersey  
No. 3:24-cv-01098  
Honorable Zahid N. Quraishi

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-  
APPELLANTS CAMDEN COUNTY DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE**

---

Peter J. King  
Matthew C. Moench  
KING, MOENCH & COLLINS, LLP  
51 Gibraltar Drive, Suite 2F  
Morris Plains, NJ 07950  
(973) 998-6860  
mmoench@kingmoench.com

Jose L. Linares  
William J. Palatucci  
McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP  
4 Gateway Center  
100 Mulberry Street  
Newark, NJ 07102  
Tel: 973-622-4444  
wpalatucci@mccarter.com

Jason Torchinsky  
Oliver Roberts  
HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN  
TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIK PLLC  
2300 N Street, NW, Suite 643A  
Washington, DC 20037  
Phone: (202) 737-8808  
jtorchinsky@holtzmanvogel.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. New Jersey’s bracketing statutes are constitutional, and thus the district court’s preliminary injunction should be vacated .....	3
II. The <i>Purcell</i> doctrine bars the district court from granting a preliminary injunction just weeks before an election.....	9
III. The district court lacks jurisdiction to grant a preliminary injunction because this case presents a nonjusticiable political question.....	11
A. Ballot legislation and ballot design decisions are entrusted to the state legislature.....	14
B. There is no judicially manageable standard to resolve Plaintiffs’ challenge to the New Jersey bracketing statutes.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGES</b>
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	13
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 493 (D. Md. 2018) .....	12, 13
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 777 (M.D.N.C. 2018) .....	12, 13
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legis.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	9, 10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	7
<i>Grace, Inc. v. City of Miami</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 20292 (11th Cir. Aug. 4, 2023) .....	11
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) .....	13
<i>Hohe v. Casey</i> , 868 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	7
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>K.A. v. Pocono Mt. Sch. Dist.</i> , 710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Kos Pharms., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.</i> , 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	17
<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98610 (D. Ariz., June 2, 2022).....	5
<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) .....	9
<i>Nelson v. Warner</i> , 12 F.4th 376 (4th Cir. 2021).....	5

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*, 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....*passim*.

*Quaremba v. Allan*, 67 N.J. 1 (1975) .....4

*Rucho v. Common Cause*, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....*passim*.

*Schundler v. Donovan*, 377 N.J. Super. 339 (App. Div. 2005) .....4

*Shaw v. Reno*, 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....15

*Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg'l Bd. of Educ.*, 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002).....3

*Vieth v. Jubelirer*, 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....13, 17

*Wayne Moving & Storage of N.J., Inc. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.*, 625 F.3d 148.....4

*Wesberry v. Sanders*, 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....15

*Zivotofsky v. Clinton*, 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....18

**STATUTES**

N.J.S.A. 19:23-24.....4

N.J.S.A. 19:23-26.1.....4

N.J.S.A. 19:49-2.....4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

THE FEDERALIST No. 59, p. 362 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....15

U.S. CONST. Art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....13, 15
